risk variables), how profit for the year and equity might be affected by reasonably possible changes in each

risk variable at 31 December 2018 and 2017. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis does not show the effect

on profit for the year and equity that might have arisen if during 2018 and 2017 the risk variables had been

different.

− Financial:

The sensitivity of consolidated profit and equity to the variation in interest rates is as follows:

Thousands of Euros

2018

Increase/
decrease in
interest rate

(basis points)

25

Impact on profit of
the year before

taxes
Income/(Expense)

45

Direct impact
on equity

before taxes

112,923

Impact on
equity before

taxes

112,968

(25) (45) (112,923) (112,968)

2017 25 171 67,229 67,400

(25) (171) (67,229) (67,400)

The sensitivity of the consolidated profit and equity of the IBERDROLA Group to changes in the dollar/euro,

pound sterling /euro and Brazilian real/euro exchange rate is as follows:

Thousands of Euros

Change in the
dollar/euro

exchange rate

Impact on profit of
the year before

taxes
Income/(Expense)

Direct impact
on equity

before taxes

Impact on
equity before

taxes

2018 Depreciation 5% (2,826) (774,761) (777,587)

Appreciation 5% 3,123 856,315 859,438

2017 Depreciation 5% (166) (680,585) (680,751)

Appreciation 5% 183 752,226 752,409

Thousands of Euros

Change in the
sterling

pound/euro
exchange rate

Impact on profit of
the year before

taxes
Income/(Expense)

Direct impact
on equity

before taxes

Impact on
equity before

taxes

2018 Depreciation 5% 409 (583,133) (582,724)

Appreciation 5% (451) 644,515 644,064

2017 Depreciation 5% 771 (524,700) (523,929)

Appreciation 5% (853) 579,932 579,079

Thousands of Euros

Change in the
Brazilian
real/euro

exchange rate

Impact on profit of
the year before

taxes
Income/(Expense)

Direct impact
on equity

before taxes

Impact on
equity before

taxes

2018 Depreciation 5% – (221,775) (221,775)

Appreciation 5% – 245,120 245,120

2017 Depreciation 5% 9,479 (242,586) (233,107)

Appreciation 5% (10,477) 268,121 257,644

47  /  www.iberdrola.com

Iberdrola, S.A. And subsidiaries / Financial year 2018

- Raw materials:

The sensitivity of the consolidated profit and the equity to changes in the market prices of the main raw

materials is as follows:

Thousands of Euros

Impact on profit of

Year 2018
Variation in

price

the year before
taxes